The contingent assets amount to 15.470.398,94 EUR as at 31 December 2011 and represent mainly amounts requested

by the limited SNCB Group to third parties responsible for disability of staff members.

The contingent liabilities amount to 330.003,66 EUR as at 31 December 2011 and represent legal claims against the

limited SNCB Group for which the probability that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation is low

at that date.

Limited SNCB Group

Notes from 1 to 38 are part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements as at 31st December 2011

85 / 93

Note 33 – Additional information on financial instruments

33.1 Financial assets

This analysis only concerns financial assets under IFRS 7, excluding therefore deferred charges, amounts relating to

construction contracts, etc.

33.2 Financial liabilities

This analysis only concerns financial assets under IFRS 7, excluding therefore deferred income, amounts relating to

construction contracts, etc.

following category IAS 39
Accounting value at

31/12/2010
Fair value at
31/12/2010

Accounting value
31/12/2011

Fair value at
31/12/2011

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables Loans and reveivables at amortised cost 975.263.509,13 975.263.509,13 766.162.792,44 766.164.530,62

Derivatives Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 311.545.711,82 311.545.711,82 300.544.905,85 300.544.905,85

Other financial assets
Available-for-sale assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

56.998.528,60 56.998.528,60 57.048.689,14 57.048.689,14

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 743.236.458,25 743.236.458,25 781.645.461,67 781.645.461,67

Financial assets at amortised cost 903.116.733,89 916.976.368,07 823.165.169,75 845.356.668,38

Total 2.990.160.941,69 3.004.020.575,87 2.728.567.018,85 2.750.760.255,66

Current assets

Trade and other receivables Loans and reveivables at amortised cost 1.318.004.970,82 1.318.004.970,82 1.623.147.780,27 1.623.147.780,27

Derivatives Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 51.161,69 51.161,69 914.373,59 914.373,59

Other financial assets
Available-for-sale assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 38.741,77 38.741,77 29.831,48 29.831,48

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 128.797.061,59 128.797.061,59 68.172.389,22 68.172.389,22

Financial assets at amortised cost 141.795.055,11 109.603.650,52 116.546.136,74 105.966.289,13

Investments held to maturity at amortised cost 397.166.324,27 397.166.324,27 226.117.276,33 226.117.276,33

Total 1.985.853.315,25 1.953.661.910,66 2.034.927.787,63 2.024.347.940,02

following category IAS 39
Accounting value at

31/12/2010
Fair value at
31/12/2010

Accounting value
31/12/2011

Fair value at
31/12/2011

Non-current financial liabilities
Financial liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost 3.355.570.995,20  3.472.189.680,28  3.622.348.386,57  3.662.616.436,91

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 974.276.726,59   974.276.726,59   961.307.256,15   961.307.256,15
Derivatives Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 269.290.442,86   269.290.442,86   397.441.518,14   397.441.518,14
Trade and other payables Financial liabilities at amortised cost -   -   -   -
Other liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost 233.556.039,07   233.556.039,07   176.968.895,56   176.968.895,56

Total 4.832.694.203,72 4.949.312.888,80 5.158.066.056,42 5.198.334.106,76

Current financial liabilities
Financial liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost 784.513.444,37   752.039.219,20   676.448.185,23   665.821.892,38

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 236.644.685,70   236.644.685,70   148.564.191,25   148.564.191,25
Derivatives Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 35.660.929,24   35.660.929,24   25.157.468,41   25.157.468,41
Trade and other payables Financial liabilities at amortised cost 830.366.386,12   830.366.386,12   1.049.721.586,16  1.049.721.586,16
Other liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost 650.326.666,68   650.326.666,68   483.365.004,55   483.365.004,55

Total 2.537.512.112,11 2.505.037.886,94 2.383.256.435,60 2.372.630.142,75

Limited SNCB Group

Notes from 1 to 38 are part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements as at 31st December 2011

86 / 93

Note 34 – Cross-border arrangements

The limited SNCB Group entered into several cross-border leasing transactions (assets sold or leased to a Trust, and then

immediately leased back to the limited SNCB Group) aimed at realising financial benefits shared with the Trust. These so-

called “Cross-border arrangements” are accounted for based on their economic substance in accordance with SIC-27. The